The Group enters into certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, and thus it is exposed to the risk of
exchange rate fluctuations. In the reporting period, the Group used derivative instruments to hedge against the
currency risk. The Group is exposed to significant currency risk resulting from its currency exposure, which may
affect future cash flows and profit or loss. The main source of currency risk at the Group are purchases of goods in the
euro and the US dollar, and sales of goods in the euro, the Czech koruna, the Hungarian forint and the Romanian leu.

The table below presents the Group's sensitivity to 5%/10% appreciation or depreciation of the Polish złoty against the
relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis covers only outstanding monetary items denominated in foreign
currencies and adjusts the end-of-period translation for a 5%/10% change in exchange rates. The positive value in the
table below indicates an increase in profit and equity. The negative value means the opposite effect of exchange rate
movements on profit or equity.

The carrying amount of the Group's monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at the
reporting date was as follows:

As at December 31st 2021 EUR USD CZK HUF RON other

Trade and other receivables 64,958 - 3,152 1,386 1,810 (38)

Cash 8,015 187 1,570 893 604 284
Trade payables (29,085) - (479) (38) (38) (101)
Lease liabilities (37,345) - (1,514) - - -
Gross exposure 6,543 187 2,729 2,241 2,376 145

Exchange rate increase +5%
Profit (loss) before tax 327 9 136 112 119 7

Full-year consolidated financial statements of the Auto Partner Group for the period January 1st – December 31st 2022
(all amounts in PLN thousand)

48

Tax effect (62) (2) (26) (21) (23) (1)
Effect on net profit (loss) 265 8 110 91 96 6

Exchange rate decrease -5%
Profit (loss) before tax (327) (9) (136) (112) (119) (7)
Tax effect 62 2 26 21 23 1
Effect on net profit (loss) (265) (8) (110) (91) (96) (6)

Exchange rate increase +10%
Profit (loss) before tax 654 19 273 224 238 15
Tax effect (124) (4) (52) (43) (45) (3)
Effect on net profit (loss) 530 15 221 181 193 12

Exchange rate decrease -10%
Profit (loss) before tax (654) (19) (273) (224) (238) (15)
Tax effect 124 4 52 43 45 3
Effect on net profit (loss) (530) (15) (221) (181) (193) (12)

As at December 31st 2022 EUR USD CZK HUF RON other

Trade and other receivables 82,400 - 3,614 2,233 2,248 101
Cash 9,775 398 2,151 2,553 809 785
Trade payables (51,886) - (664) (80) (52) (68)
Lease liabilities (52,908) - (1,982) - - -
Gross exposure (12,619) 398 3,119 4,706 3,005 818

Exchange rate increase +5%
Profit (loss) before tax (631) 20 156 235 150 41
Tax effect 120 (4) (30) (45) (29) (8)
Effect on net profit (loss) (511) 16 126 190 121 33

Exchange rate decrease -5%
Profit (loss) before tax 631 (20) (156) (235) (150) (41)
Tax effect (120) 4 30 45 29 8
Effect on net profit (loss) 511 (16) (126) (190) (121) (33)

Exchange rate increase +10%
Profit (loss) before tax (1,262) 40 312 471 301 82
Tax effect 240 (8) (59) (89) (57) (16)
Effect on net profit (loss) (1,022) 32 253 382 244 66

Exchange rate decrease -10%
Profit (loss) before tax 1,262 (40) (312) (471) (301) (82)
Tax effect (240) 8 59 89 57 16
Effect on net profit (loss) 1,022 (32) (253) (382) (244) (66)

Changes in the exchange rates of currencies other than EUR, USD and CZK have no material effect on the Group's
profit. The Group's sensitivity to currency risk was further significantly reduced thanks to rapid growth of export sales
denominated in the euro, leading to practically no net exposure of the Group to the currency. The continuing high
sensitivity to the USD/PLN exchange rate is attributable to the fact that a significant portion of purchases are made in
the US dollar (through the subsidiary Maxgear Sp. z o.o. Sp.k. – imports of goods manufactured under private label
brands), with no sales made by the Group in that currency. As at December 31st 2022, the Group had no liabilities